

No. 16-1371

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRENCE BYRD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

James V. Wade  
Frederick W. Ulrich  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
100 Chestnut Street  
Suite 306  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 782-2237

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Charles W. Tyler  
Logan Q. Dwyer  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| I. The Government Acknowledges A Split Of<br>Authority And Fails To Minimize Its<br>Depth.....                        | 2           |
| II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For<br>Resolving The Split. ....  | 6           |
| III. The Third Circuit’s Rule Authorizes<br>Unbridled Rummaging And Ignores<br>Everyday Expectations Of Privacy. .... | 9           |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 332 (2009).....                        | 2, 8, 9        |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 318 (2001).....          | 11             |
| <i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 543 (1968).....               | 7              |
| <i>California v. Acevedo</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 565 (1991).....                  | 8              |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 491 (1983).....                       | 7              |
| <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 103 (2006).....                    | 2, 10          |
| <i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 4              |
| <i>Parker v. State</i> ,<br>182 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....      | 5              |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 128 (1978).....                      | 10, 12         |
| <i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 218 (1973).....              | 7              |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>State v. Bass</i> ,<br>300 P.3d 1193 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013) .....                             | 2    |
| <i>State v. Van Dang</i> ,<br>120 P.3d 830 (N.M. 2005) .....                                      | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Best</i> ,<br>135 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1998).....                              | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Gayle</i> ,<br>608 F. Appx. 783 (11th Cir. 2015) .....                        | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Goode</i> ,<br>550 F. Appx. 84 (3d Cir. 2013).....                            | 6    |
| <i>United States v. Houston</i> ,<br>No. 16-4340, 2017 WL 1957474<br>(4th Cir. May 11, 2017)..... | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Kennedy</i> ,<br>638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                            | 3    |
| <i>United States v. King</i> ,<br>560 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....                       | 4    |
| <i>United States v. Lyle</i> ,<br>856 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2017) .....                               | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Pinex</i> ,<br>129 F. Supp. 3d 982 (D. Mont. 2015) .....                      | 4    |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 798 (1982).....  | 8    |
| <i>United States v. Sanford</i> ,<br>806 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2015).....                            | 3    |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....     | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> ,<br>447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....   | 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Walton</i> ,<br>763 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2014).....    | 11   |
| <i>United States v. Worthon</i> ,<br>520 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 2    |
